

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

NO. 50 EAP 2005

WILL SALLEY, JR.

v.

OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORP.; CIT GROUP;
JOHN DOE, TRUSTEE, JOHN DOE TRUST
AND JOHN DOES #'S 1-100

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, AND AARP,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT WILL SALLEY, JR.

On Certification of Question of Law from the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

Michael D. Donovan
Attorney I.D. No. 51895
DONOVAN SEARLES, LLC
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 732-6067

ON THE BRIEF

Aaron M. Kaplan, Law Clerk

Dated: February 22, 2006

Additional Counsel Appear on
Signature Page

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. PREDATORY LENDING IS A PUBLIC POLICY CRISIS, WHICH IS PERPETUATED BY MANDATORY ARBITRATION CLAUSES THAT CONTAIN THE KIND OF PROVISIONS FOUND IN THIS CASE. 7

 A. PREDATORY LENDING HAS LED TO A DEVASTATING RASH OF FORECLOSURES AMONG LOW-INCOME, MINORITY, AND ELDERLY BORROWERS IN PENNSYLVANIA AND NATIONWIDE..... 10

 1. The Emergence of Predatory Lending Within the Subprime Lending Market. 10

 2. Typical Predatory Practices..... 15

 a. Excessive Rates and Fees 15

 b. Lending Without Regard to a Borrower’s Ability to Repay 17

 c. Aggressive Sales Tactics, Coercion and Fraud 19

 3. The Impact of Predatory Lending on Poor and Minority Communities in Pennsylvania..... 20

 B. MANDATORY ARBITRATION CLAUSES SUCH AS OPTION ONE’S ARE A CENTRAL PART OF A PREDATORY LENDER’S STRATEGY TO AVOID SCRUTINY OF ITS PRACTICES..... 23

II. BECAUSE THE COST ALLOCATION PROVISION AND THE SPLIT-FORUM EFFECTS OF THE ADHESIVE MANDATORY ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IN THIS CASE ARE OPPRESSIVE AND WILL DETER MEANINGFUL REDRESS OF THE PREDATORY LENDING CRISIS, THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT IS UNCONSCIONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	26
A. OPTION ONE’S ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS UNCONSCIONABLE UNDER PENNSYLVANIA LAW.....	30
1. The Relative Bargaining Position Between Mr. Salley and Option One was So Disparate, and the Degree of Economic Compulsion Motivating Mr. Salley So Severe, that the Agreement is Rendered Unconscionable.....	30
2. The Strong Public Interest in Policing and Preventing Predatory Lending is Severely Undermined by Option One’s Arbitration Agreement.	33
a. The “Split-Forum” Effect Created by Option One’s Arbitration Agreement Also Places Oppressive Conditions on Mr. Salley’s Ability to Vindicate His Statutory Rights.....	34
b. The Cost Allocation Provisions of the Agreement are Oppressive to Litigants Such as Mr. Salley.....	41
3. A Finding of Unconscionability Here Is Consistent with Recent Cases Refusing To Uphold Similar Arbitration Agreements Included in Contracts of Adhesion.....	43
B. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS UNENFORCEABLE AS A WHOLE BECAUSE ITS PROBLEMATIC PROVISIONS ARE TOO PERVASIVE AND CENTRAL TO BE SEVERED.	45
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Alexander v. Anthony International, L.P.</u> , 341 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2003)	42
<u>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson</u> , 513 U.S. 265, 115 S. Ct. 834, 130 L. Ed. 2d 753 (1995)	26
<u>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Systems, Inc.</u> , 238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001)	43
<u>Camacho v. Holiday Homes, Inc.</u> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 892 (W.D. Va. 2001)	43
<u>Carll v. Terminix International Co., L.P.</u> , 2002 Pa. Super. 44, 793 A.2d 921 (2002)	26, 31, 46
<u>Children's Hospital of Phila. v. American Arbitration Association</u> , 231 Pa. Super. 230, 331 A.2d 848 (1974)	26
<u>Commonwealth ex rel Creamer v. Monumental Properties, Inc.</u> , 314 A.2d 333 (Pa. Commw. 1973), <u>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</u> , 459 Pa. 450, 329 A.2d 812 (1974)	33
<u>Commonwealth ex rel Creamer v. Monumental Properties, Inc.</u> , 459 Pa. 450, 329 A.2d 812 (1974), on remand, 26 Pa. Commw. 399, 365 A.2d 442	34
<u>Commonwealth ex rel. Zimmerman v. Nickel</u> , 26 Pa. D. & C. 3d 115, 1983 WL 286 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 24, 1983)	34
<u>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</u> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	40
<u>Denlinger, Inc. v. Dendler</u> , 415 Pa. Super. 164, 608 A.2d 1061 (1992)	27, 30, 32

<u>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,</u> 809 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio App. 2004)	43
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</u> 514 U.S. 938, 115 S. Ct. 1920, 131 L. Ed. 2d 985 (1995)	26
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin,</u> 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	39, 40
<u>Germantown Manufacturing Co. v. Rawlinson,</u> 341 Pa. Super. 42, 491 A.2d 138 (1985)	31
<u>Green Tree Finance Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph,</u> 531 U.S. 79, 121 S. Ct. 513, 148 L. Ed. 2d 373 (2000)	26, 42
<u>Heilwood Fuel Company v. Manor Real Estate Company,</u> 405 Pa. 319, 175 A.2d 880 (1961)	46
<u>Jacobs v. CNG Transmission Corp.,</u> 565 Pa. 228, 772 A.2d 445 (2001)	46
<u>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank,</u> 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 728 (Cal. App. 1 st Dept. 2005)	44
<u>McNulty v. H&R Block, Inc.,</u> 2004 Pa. Super. 45, 843 A.2d 1267 (2004)	27, 28, 30
<u>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.,</u> 45 P.3d 594 (Wash. App. 2002)	43
<u>Metalized Ceramics for Elec.'s,</u> 444 Pa. Super. 238, 663 A.2d 762 (1995)	27
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	29
<u>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,</u> 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	43

<u>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Const. Corp.</u> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927 (1983)	41
<u>Murphy v. Mid-West Life Insurance Co. of Tenn.</u> , 78 P.3d 766 (Idaho 2003)	43
<u>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Services, VI, Inc.</u> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)	42, 43
<u>Peoples Mortgage Co., Inc. v. Federal National Mortgage Association</u> , 856 F. Supp. 910 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	31
<u>Rothrock v. Rothrock Motor Sales, Inc.</u> , 53 Pa. D. & C. 4th 411, 2001 WL 1808562 (Pa. Com. Pl. July 19, 2001).....	33
<u>Shick v. Shirey</u> , 552 Pa. 590, 716 A.2d 1231 (1998)	33
<u>Spinetti v. Serv. Corp., International</u> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)	43
<u>Swarb v. Lennox</u> , 405 U.S. 191 (1972)	39
<u>Thibdeau v. Comcast</u> , No. 4523 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan., 24, 2006).....	43, 44
<u>Ting v. AT & T</u> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43, 44, 45
<u>V. J. Hajjar Associates, Inc. v. Medical Serv. Association of Pa.</u> , 15 Pa. D. & C. 3d 251, 1980 WL 636 (Pa. Com. Pl June 30, 1980).....	33
<u>Witmer v. Exxon Corp.</u> , 495 Pa. 540, 434 A.2d 1222 (Pa. 1981)	27
<u>Zak v. Prudential Property and Insurance Co.</u> , 713 A.2d 681 (Pa. Super. 1998)	44

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS **Pages**

9 U.S.C.A. § 226

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 226

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 1640(a)35

73 P.S. §201-1 et seq.....33

63 P.S. §§ 456.501-24.....9, 34, 35

63 P.S. § 456.502(1) 9, 23

PHILADELPHIA, PA., CODE AND CHARTER §§ 9-2400,8

PHILADELPHIA, PA., Code and Charter § 9-24019

Pa. R. Civ. P. Rules 1326 - 133135, 41

Pa. R. Civ. P. Rule 114840

TREATISES, REPORTS, LAW REVIEWS & BOOKS

Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 31948

Baher Azmy,
Squaring the Predatory Lending Circle: A Case for States as
Laboratories of Experimentation, 57 Fla. L. Rev. 295 (2005).....passim

Mark E. Budnitz, Arbitration of Disputes Between Consumers
and Financial Institutions: A Serious Threat to Consumer Protection,
10 Ohio St. J on Disp. Resol. 267 (1995).....38

Kathleen C. Engel and Patricia A. McCoy,
A Tale of Three Markets: The Law and Economics of Predatory
Lending, 80 Tex. L. Rev. 1255, 1270-97 (2002)12, 24

Kurt Eggert, <u>Held Up in Due Course: Predatory Lending, Securitization, and the Holder in Due Course Doctrine,</u> 35 Creighton L. Rev. 503, 515-16 (2002)	19
Daniel Immergluck & Geoff Smith, <u>Risky Business: An Econometric Analysis of the Relationship Between Subprime Lending and Neighborhood Foreclosures</u> (2004)	20
Daniel Immergluck & Marti Wiles, Woodstock Inst., <u>Two Steps Back: The Dual Mortgage Market, Predatory Lending, and the Undoing of Community Development</u> (1999)	7
Michelle W. Lewis, <u>Perspectives on Predatory Lending: The Philadelphia Experience</u> 491 J. Affordable Housing & Community Dev. L., 493 (2003)	10
Pennsylvania Department of Banking, <u>Losing the American Dream: A Report on Residential Mortgage Foreclosures and Abusive Lending Practices in Pennsylvania</u> 19-27 (March 15, 2005)	passim
Christopher L. Peterson, <u>Federalism and Predatory Lending: Unmasking the Deregulatory Agenda,</u> 78 Temp. L. Rev. 1, 27-28 (2005)	36
David S. Schwartz, <u>Small Print to Protect Big Business: Employee and Consumer Rights Claims in an Age of Compelled Arbitration,</u> 1997 Wisc. L. Rev. 33, 61 (1997)	39
The Reinvestment Fund, <u>Mortgage Foreclosure Filings in Pennsylvania</u> 37 (2005)	21
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. & U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <u>Curbing Predatory Home Mortgage Lending: A Joint Report</u> (2000)	passim

U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
Unequal Burden: Income and Racial Disparities in Subprime Lending in America 3 (2000)passim

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office,
 Rep. No. GAO-04-412T, Consumer Protection: Federal and State Agencies Face Challenges in Combating Predatory Lending, Report to the U.S. Senate Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Special Committee on Aging 21-22 (Jan. 2004)9, 11

Peter Zorn et al.,
Subprime Lending: An Investigation of Economic Efficiency (Dec. 21, 2000)15
